
 

 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet Date: 

 
21 October 2013 
 

 Direct Dial: 
 

01824712589 

 e-mail: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held at 10.00 am on 
TUESDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2013 in CONFERENCE ROOM 1A, COUNTY HALL, 
RUTHIN. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
G Williams 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
AGENDA 

 
PART 1 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE INVITED TO ATTEND THIS PART OF 

THE MEETING 

 
1 APOLOGIES   

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at this meeting. 

 

3 URGENT MATTERS   

 Notice of items which, in the opinion of the chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

4 MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 22) 

 To receive the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 September, 2013 
(copy enclosed). 

 

5 FAITH BASED PROVISION  (Pages 23 - 360) 

 To consider a report by Councillor Eryl Williams (copy enclosed) which 
provides the findings of the formal consultation on the faith review and to 
consider whether to proceed to the publication of the proposal by way of a 
statutory notice. 

 

6 FORMAL CONSULTATION - YSGOL LLANBEDR  (Pages 361 - 388) 

 To consider a report by Councillor Eryl Williams (copy enclosed) to update 
Cabinet Members of the discussions with the Church in Wales Diocesan 
Authority regarding the Ruthin Primary review and the proposal to close Ysgol 
Llanbedr. 

 

7 FINANCE REPORT UPDATE  (Pages 389 - 402) 

 To consider a report by Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill (copy enclosed) 
which provides the latest financial position and progress against the agreed 
budget strategy. 

 

8 GIFT TENDER EXEMPTION  (Pages 403 - 410) 

 To consider a report by Councillor Bobby Feeley to approve the GIFT  Tender 
Exemption and to award the contract. 

 

9 CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 411 - 416) 

 To receive the enclosed Cabinet Forward Work Programme and note the 
contents. 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 

Councillors 

 
Hugh Evans 
Julian Thompson-Hill 
Eryl Williams 
Bobby Feeley 
 

Hugh Irving 
Huw Jones 
Barbara Smith 
David Smith 
 

 
COPIES TO: 

 
All Councillors for information 
Press and Libraries 
Town and Community Councils 



 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in Conference Room 1a, County Hall, Ruthin on 
Tuesday, 24 September 2013 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Hugh Evans (Chair), Julian Thompson-Hill, Eryl Williams, Bobby Feeley, 
Hugh Irving, Huw Jones, Barbara Smith and David Smith. 
Councillor David Simmons, Joan Butterfield, Meirick Lloyd Davies, Jason McLellan, 
Richard Davies and Raymond Bartley attended as observers. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (MM), Corporate Directors: Economic and Community Ambition (RM), 
Modernisation and Wellbeing (SE), Head of Legal and Democratic Services (GW), Head 
of Finance and Assets (PM), Head of Education (KE), Head of Business Planning and 
Performance (AS), Head of Housing and Community Development (PM), Head of 
Planning and Public Protection (GB), Democratic Services Manager (SP) and 
Administrative Officer (CIW).     
 

 
The Leader extended a welcome to the four graduates and law student who were 
attending the meeting of Cabinet as observers. 
 
Councillor D.I. Smith provided a progress update on the Investigators Report on the floods 
at Glasdir, Ruthin which had been presented to County Council on the 10th Septe
[...]
 for a 
period of six months and would be reviewed annually.  He also provided details of 
staffing arrangements and the discussions undertaken with TUPE.   
 
RESOLVED - that Cabinet approves the selection of Jewson as the preferred 
contractor to supply stores and materials to the Housing Service for a period of 3 
years with an option to extend for a further year if required. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 13.15 p.m. 

Page 22



  

 
Report To:    Cabinet  
 
Date of Meeting:   29th October 2013 
 
Lead Member / Officer:  Councillor Eryl Williams, Lead Member for Education 
  
Report Author:  Head of Customers and Education Support 
 
Title:     Faith Based Provision 
 

 
1. What is the report about?  
 

The report is to inform Cabinet Members of the findings of the formal 
consultation for the future of Blessed Edward Jones and St Brigid’s. 

 
2. What is the reason for making this report?  
 

A decision will be required by Cabinet to give approval to proceed to the next 
stage of consultation to create a new school to serve the existing schools of 
Blessed Edward Jones Catholic High School and St Brigid’s.   

 
3. What are the Recommendations? 
 

The recommendation is:- 
(i)  To note the findings of the formal consultation for the closure of Blessed 

Edward Jones Catholic High School and St Brigid’s School and the 
opening of a new school;  

 
(ii) To confirm the commitment towards working in partnership with the 

Catholic and Church in Wales Diocesan Authorities to deliver a new 
faith based school; 

 
(iii)  To agree to develop a proposal to enable formal consultation for the 

building of a new faith based school to replace the existing Blessed 
Edward Jones Catholic High School and St Brigid’s provision. 

 
4. Report details – Blessed Edward Jones and St Brigid’s. 
 
4.1 The Roman Catholic and Church in Wales Diocesan bodies, in partnership 

with the Council has undertaken formal consultation on the proposal to close 
Blessed Edward Jones Cathol
[...]
ussions with the Diocesan authorities it is clear that clarity is required 

regarding what is faith education within Denbighshire.  At present Blessed 
Edward Jones comes under the jurisdiction of the Wrexham Catholic Diocese 
and delivers a Catholic Education including receiving Section 50 Inspections 
which report on religious education, collective worship, the spiritual, moral, 
social and cultural education of the children and the school’s ethos.  St Brigid’s 
is currently a school which is designated as a school whose religious character 
is Roman Catholic.  However the school is under the control of the St Brigid’s 
Trust and is not formally recognised by the Catholic Diocesan Authority nor is 

Page 25



  

it subject to a Section 50 Inspection.  The designation of a religious character 
does not determine whether or not the school is a Roman Catholic Church 
school according to canon law.  

 
4.12 In addition, expanding the size of existing schools would have implications for 

the overall strategic direction of the delivery of secondary education in 
Denbighshire. Welsh Government guidance states “it should not normally be 
necessary to provide additional places at schools when there are others of the 
same type with surplus places within reasonable distance”. In such a scenario 
it is difficult to develop a strategic argument for retaining both schools and 
expanding St Brigid’s without considering the potential negative impact on 
Blessed Edward Jones and Denbigh High School which could occur.  

 
4.13 It is also important to consider the potential wider implications which may arise 

from any revised approach to the overall aims of the project (i.e. delivering a 
new school on one site to replace two existing schools in a poor condition) 
upon other projects within the overall Modernising Education Programme.  Any 
increase in costs for this project could lead to the need to identify an 
associated reduction in scale to the other projects to be supported by the 21st 
Century Schools Programme and any potential projects which have been 
identified to be funded locally by Denbighshire as part of the Corporate Plan.  
This could also have implications for future reviews of primary provision to 
meet growing demand particularly in the North of the County. 

 
4.14 The initial focus on discussions would be to confirm the proposed age range, 

size and location of the new school.  These discussions will also include full 
consideration of the options for how the demand for primary age faith 
education would fit with the Secondary provision.  

 
4.15 There would also be a need to submit to the Welsh Government the Strategic 

Outline Case (SOC) for the new school to enable the Council to secure an 
approval “in principle” for the funding for the new school. The purpose of the 
SOC will be to demonstrate, to the Welsh Government as the funding partner 
for 21st Century Schools, that the proposal has a clear strategic fit in that 
investment will further the aims and objectives of the organisation and a clear 
rationale for making the investment in respect of the case for change.  The 
SOC will need to consider all options, ranging from the “do minimum” i.e. 
maintain status quo and leave to deteriorate; “preferred way forward” i.e. 
perceived best available option and “real alternative(s)” i.e. more and / or less 
ambitious and different approach.  The SOC will therefore be required to 
demonstrate why the preferred way forward will deliver the required changes 
to ensure a sustainable provision for faith secondary provision by condensing 
investment into one site and would be likely to cost less than the level of 
investment to upgrade both sites both from a capital perspective in the short 
term and from a revenue perspective long term.  

 
4.16  Following the agreement of the discussions outlined in paragraph 4.14 the 

SOC will be prepared and submitted to the Welsh Government for their 
consideration.  It is an
[...]
proposal for any other vulnerable group of learners, for 

example looked-after children or Gypsy Traveller children. 

· Where proposals involve the transfer of learners to alternative provision, 

how well has the proposer provided evidence that the alternative would 

deliver outcomes and offer provision at least equivalent to that which is 

currently available to those learners (including learners with SEN)? How 

well has the proposer ensured that the disruption to learners is minimised? 

This current proposal does not involve the transfer of any learners to alternative 

provision, although it prepares the way for a future proposal which would involve the 

transfer of all pupils to a new single site.  The issues associated with such a move 

and any mitigating actions would be considered in that separate proposal. 

Report prepared by Farrukh Khan HMI and Mark Campion HMI. 

Date: 2 July 2013 

Page 359



Page 360

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Report To:    Cabinet 
 
Date of Meeting:   29th October 2013 
 
Lead Member / Officer:  Councillor Eryl Williams, Lead Member for Education 
  
Report Author:  Head of Customers and Education Support 
 
Title:     Formal Consultation – Ysgol Llanbedr 
 

 
1. What is the report about?  
 

The report is to update Cabinet Members of the discussions with the Church in 
Wales Diocesan Authority regarding the Ruthin Primary review and the 
proposal to close Ysgol Llanbedr. 

 
2. What is the reason for making this report?  
 

A decision will be required by Cabinet whether to proceed to formal 
consultation for the proposal in relation to Ysgol Llanbedr and to note further 
recommendations to improve education provision in the area 

 
3. What are the Recommendations? 
 

The recommendation is to approve formal consultation for proposals to close 
Ysgol Llanbedr on the 31st August 2014 with existing pupils transferring to 
Ysgol Borthyn, subject to parental preference, subject to the findings of the 
discussion with the Church in Wales.  
 

4. Report Details – Closure of Ysgol Llanbedr with the transfer of pupils to 
Ysgol Borthyn, Ruthin subject to parental preference  

 
 Case for Change 
 
4.1 Ysgol Llanbedr is an English Medium, Church in Wales Voluntary Controlled 

Primary School which serves an age range of 4-11. The school is located on 
the outskirts of the Village of Llanbedr Dyffryn Clwyd. As at January 2013 (the 
date of the annual pupil census) Ysgol Llanbedr had 21 Full Time pupils on 
roll. Pupil numbers have declined over the past 18 months as illustrated in the 
table below; 

 
    Full Time Pupil Numbers 2009-2012 

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 

67 63 59 37 21 

               *Data from January of each year 
 
4.2       At the January 2013 the year groups were as follows; 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 361



  

    Year Groups 2012-2013 
 

Reception Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 

5 4 7 0 3 1 1 

               *Data from January 2013 
 
4.3     The Council’s pupil projection forecast based on current pupil numbers 

suggests that there will be an increase in numbers of pupils at the school, this 
is illustrated below; 

 
Pupil Projections 2014-2018 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

24 27 28 32 29 

              *Data from June Pupil Projections 2013 
 
4.4     The intake for Nursery and Reception for the academic year 2013/2014 was as 

follows; 

Nursery 7 

Reception 3 

 
 Following the Cabinet meeting in June 2013 the Council have been informed 

by the Governing Body that potentially 12 applications were to be expected for 
entry into Nursery in September 2014.  The deadline for applications to 
Nursery and Reception and Nursery respectively are the 29th November and 
21st February 2014 respectively.  As at the time of finalising the report the 
authority had processed 4 applications for Reception and 5 applications for 
Nursery provision.   

  
4.5    The capacity of the permanent school building has previously been recorded 

as 77.  This included 54 Permanent places and 23 places in mobile 
accommodation.  The Governing Body have made representations for the 
mobile provision to be removed from the school and so for the purposes of this 
report the capacity has been calculated at 54 Full Time pupil places.  

 
4.6     Based on the September 2013 pupil return the school currently has 21 Full 

Time Pupils and 7 Part Time Pupils.  Using the suggested revised capacity 
figure of 54 the school currently has 33 surplus places and a surplus % of 
61.1%. Authorities are advised by the Welsh Government to ‘act purposefully’ 
in instances where schools have a surplus above 25%.  

 
4.7    Although pupil projections show an increase in pupil numbers over the coming 

years that could potential reduce surplus places at the school, Ysgol Llanbedr 
will still remain a ‘small school’ and issues will still remain regarding the 
sustainability and viability of Ysgol Llanbedr and standards of education and 
attainment in the future. Within the suite of proposals considered by Cabinet in 
June 2013 all schools will pupil numbers less than 80 will be subject to 
proposals for change. 

 
4.8 The Cabinet agreed at its June meeting to proceed towards formal 

consultation for the closure of Ysgol Llanbedr.   
 

Page 362



  

4.9 As of 1st October the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 
has become the primary legislation for the progression of school organisation 
proposals. The Act requires consultation with the appropriate religious body 
before any decision is made to proceed to formal consultation. To ensure 
compliance with the legislation it was agreed to defer the implementation of 
the decision to consult on this proposal, pending formal consultation with the 
St Asaph Church in Wales Diocese.  This consultation took place between the 
9th September and the 7th October.  As part of this consultation a meeting was 
held with with Education Officers from the Diocesan Authority on the 25th 
September to discuss this proposal and the wider issues impacting upon Ysgol 
Llanfair and Ysgol Borthyn. 

 
4.10 In respect of this specific proposal the outcome was that no agreement was 

reached between Denbighshire and the Diocese of St Asaph regarding the 
closure of Llanbedr.  Should the proposal go forward the Director, on behalf of 
the Diocese, will make a formal response, having consulted again with the 
Board of Education. 

 
4.11 It is anticipated that the Consultation on the proposal (see Appendix A) to 

close Ysgol Llanbedr would take place between the 11th November and the 
23rd December.  This will allow the discussions to commence during the school 
term with consultation taking place for at least six weeks.  This consultation 
process will give parents, pupils, governors and staff the opportunity to 
comment upon the proposals before a decision is made by Cabinet whether to 
proceed and formally publish proposals for change.   

 
5. How does the decision contribute to the Corporate Priorities? 
 

The proposal supports the priority of “Improving performance in education and 
the quality of our school buildings” and has been highlighted as a workstream 
as follows: 

 
“We will continue to review school provision across the County to ensure that 
we provide the right number of school places, of the right type, in the right 
location.” 

 
6.  What will it cost and how will it affect other services? 
 
6.1 The main cost for this stage of proposals will be around printing and posting 

and the costs associated with arranging public meetings. Should the proposals 
proceed and become implemented, it is anticipated that there will be a need 
for HR support for staff that will be impacted upon by the proposed changes.  

 
7.  What are the main conclusions of the Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) 

undertaken on the decision?  The completed EqIA template should be 
attached as an appendix to the report. 

 
An EqIA has been undertaken on the d
[...]
pil places, however this accommodation is no longer 

used by the school as a classroom or resource area and has therefore been deducted 

from the overall capacity assessment. 

Based on the capacity figure of 54 the school currently has 31 surplus places (based on 

ntake for September 2013) and a surplus % of 57.4%. Authorities are advised by the 

Welsh Government to ‘act purposefully’ in instances where schools have a surplus 

Although pupil projections show an increase in pupil numbers over the 

that could potential reduce surplus places at the school, Ysgol Llanbedr will still remain 

a ‘small school’ and issues will still remain regarding the sustainability and viability of 

Ysgol Llanbedr and standards of education and attainment in the future.

7 

Year 5 Year 6 

1 1 

The Council’s pupil projection forecast suggests that there will be an increase in 

2018 

29 

The intake for Nursery and Reception for the academic year 2013/2014 is as follows; 

The capacity of the permanent school building has been calculated at 54 Full Time 

pupil places. There is currently a mobile classroom provided on the school site which 

wever this accommodation is no longer 

used by the school as a classroom or resource area and has therefore been deducted 

surplus places (based on 

%. Authorities are advised by the 

Welsh Government to ‘act purposefully’ in instances where schools have a surplus 

Although pupil projections show an increase in pupil numbers over the coming years 

that could potential reduce surplus places at the school, Ysgol Llanbedr will still remain 

a ‘small school’ and issues will still remain regarding the sustainability and viability of 

the future. 

Page 371



 

8.  Estyn Report 

8.1  The school’s last inspection took place in June 2009 and the inspection report 

commented as follows
vi

Key Question

 

1. How well do learners achieve?

 

 

2. How effective are teaching, training and assessment? 

 

 

3. How well do the learning
[...]
 

 

Note for officers – Cabinet Report Deadlines 
 

Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline 

      

October 15 October November 12 November December 3 December 

 
Updated 16/10/2013 - SP 
 
Cabinet Forward Work Programme.doc 
 

P
age 415



P
age 416

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 FAITH BASED PROVISION
	Consultation Report 2013 a
	Consultation Report 2013 b
	Consultaton Report (Child) c
	Consultation Report (Youth) d
	St Brigid's Evidence Booklet
	Consultation Report Correspondencef
	Consultation Report Estyn response - North Denbighshire g

	6 FORMAL CONSULTATION - YSGOL LLANBEDR
	Llanbedr Consultation Document Final
	Equality Impact Assessment Cabinet 291013 Llanbedr

	7 FINANCE REPORT UPDATE
	Revenue Appendix 1 Sep Outturn
	Appendix 2 Savings Sept
	Appendix 3 Capital
	Appendix 4 Major Project Update Sept 2013

	8 GIFT TENDER EXEMPTION
	Cabinet Report - GIFT Appendix 1

	9 CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in Conference Room 1a, County Hall, Ruthin on 
Tuesday, 29 October 2013 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Hugh Evans (Chair), Julian Thompson-Hill, Eryl Williams, Bobby Feeley, 
Hugh Irving, Huw Jones, Barbara Smith and David Smith 
 
Observers: Councillors Brian Blakeley, Joan Butterfield, Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones,  Bill 
Cowie, Meirick Lloyd Davies, Richard Davies, Pat Jones, Gwyneth Kensler,  Margaret 
McCarroll, Jason McLellan, Merfyn Parry, David Simmons and Cheryl Williams 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (MM), Corporate Director: Economic & Community Ambition (RM), 
Corporate Director: Modernisation and Wellbeing (SE), Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services (GW), Head of Education (KE), Head of Customers & Education Support (JW), 
Head of Finance & Assets (PMc), Programme Manager (JC) and Committee Administrator 
(SLW) 
 
The Bishop of Wrexham, the Rt. Revd. Monsignor Peter Brignall and Rita Price, Director of 
Education, Catholic Diocese of Wrexham 
The Bishop of St. Asaph, the Rt. Revd. Dr. Gregory Cameron and Michael Carding, 
Secondary School Advisor to the Diocese of St. Asaph, were also in attendance for the 
item on Faith Based Provision (Agenda No. 5). 
 
 

 
WELCOME 
 
The Leader extended a warm welcome to members of the public present to hear the 
debate on proposals for faith based provision. 
 
The Leader also welcomed the Bishop of St. Asaph and the Bishop of Wrexham together 
with their supporting officers, Michael Carding and Rita Price to the meeting. 
 
The Leader explained questions from Cabinet members would be allowed in the first 
instance.  Councillors attending as observers would then be invited to ask questions.  
Members of the public would not be able to ask questions.  The Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services confirmed the Cabinet procedure rules within the constitution. 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Corporate Director: Customers. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declaration of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised. 
 



 
3 URGENT MATTERS  

 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

PETITION 
 
At this juncture, Councillor Richard Davies handed the Leader a petition he had received 
from St. Brigid’s School.   
 
4 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 September 2013 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 24 September, 2013 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

5 FAITH BASED PROVISION  
 
Councillor Eryl Williams, Lead Member for Education presented the report, 
circulated previously, which provided the findings of the formal consultation on the 
faith review and for Cabinet Members to consider whether to proceed to the 
publication of the proposal by way of a statutory notice. 
 
Councillor Williams provided background to the situation and highlighted the need 
for a strategic and cohesive approach.   
 
The Leader invited both the Bishop of St. Asaph and the Bishop of Wrexham for 
their views regarding the Faith Based Provision. 
 
The Bishop of St. Asaph, the Right Reverend Dr Gregory K Cameron, expressed 
his gratitude for being given the opportunity for the Diocese of St. Asaph to become 
a promoter for a new single faith based school in Denbighshire.  The vision would 
be for one school of shared faith provision for the citizens of Denbighshire.  The 
Bishop reiterated he believed in excellence in education and the scheme would be 
an opportunity to build something excellent and to answer all the needs of the 
community.  The Bishop of St. Asaph urged Cabinet members to accept the report. 
  
The Bishop of Wrexham, the Right Reverend Monsignor Peter Brignall, also 
expressed his gratitude to be given the opportunity to present and endorse the 
provision put before the Cabinet members.  For 50 years the Diocese of Wrexham 
had been providers of secondary education in Denbighshire.  The Bishop reported 
upon the success of the transition of St. Joseph’s School in Wrexham to a joint faith 
school. The joint faith school would be an opportunity to provide the best for those 
families and parents who chose faith education for their children regardless of their 
religion.   As an existing provider, it would be hoped that faith education continued 
to be provided not only in part of the county but for the whole of the catchment of 
the schools within Denbighshire.  The Bishop of Wrexham fully endorsed the 
Bishop of St. Asaph’s support and total commitment to faith based education for the 
young people for this generation and generations in the future. 



 
During discussion it had been clarified that Phase 1 of the scheme had been 
intended as an interim phase.  Consultation had raised concerns as there had been 
very little support for Phase 1 from key stakeholders.  Phase 1 could potentially 
have been progressed but there could have been a negative impact on standards.  
It was imperative standards did not regress.  As this had been a matter of 
operational delivery, in the face of the outcome of the consultation, it had been 
decided energy would be best directed to deliver one school of Christian context on 
one site.  Denbighshire County Council guaranteed continued support to each 
school in the interim. 
 
Blessed Edward Jones High School accommodated students from the age of 11 – 
16.  St. Brigid’s school accommodated students from the age of 3 – 19.   It had 
been clarified during the meeting that the age range of the new school would be 
given more consideration during Phase 2 of the scheme.  Primary provision and 
also post 16 provision would be considered.   
 
A business case was to be drawn up whereby options would be set out and costed.  
Funding of £28million had been agreed in principle.  To provide two facilities would 
not be the best use of facilities going forward as this would be significantly more 
expensive.  This would be demonstrated within the business case.  If the business 
case put forward was to cost more than the bid, then officers would have to come 
back to members for a decision within the available finances. 
 
During Phase 2 of the scheme working with co-promotors, the initial focus on 
discussions would be to confirm the proposed age range, size and location of the 
new school.  The discussions would also include full consideration of options as to 
how the demand for primary age faith education would fit with the Secondary 
provision. Six potential sites were to be considered.  Nothing was noted in or out. 
The initial plans would be developed to enable parents to see the vision of what the 
new faith based school could potentially look like.   
 
Blessed Edward Jones High School came under the jurisdiction of the Wrexham 
Catholic Diocese and delivered a Catholic education including receiving Section 50 
Inspections which report on religious education, collective worship, the spiritual, 
moral, social and cultural education of the children and the school’s ethos.  St. 
Brigid’s was designated as a school whose religious character was Roman 
Catholic.  However, the school was under the control of the St. Brigid’s Trust and 
was not formally recognised by the Catholic Diocesan Authority nor was it subject to 
Section 50 Inspections.  The designation of a religious character did not determine 
whether or not the school was a Roman Catholic Church School according to canon 
law. 
 
The Bishop of Wrexham clarified that the original foundation of Blessed Edward 
Jones school was for the county of Denbighshire and not as a Rhyl Catholic school. 
 
Councillor Brian Blakely read a press release on behalf of the Rhyl councillors and 
concluded by expressing their support of the scheme for a new school but 
expressed the preference for it to be built within close proximity of Rhyl. 
 



The Chief Executive summed up the discussions which had taken place. 
 
The Leader thanked the Right Reverend Dr Gregory K Cameron, Bishop of St. 
Asaph and the Right Reverend Monsignor Peter Brignall, Bishop of Wrexham for 
taking the time to attend the Cabinet meeting and assisting in creating a vision for 
the future. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

(i) Note the findings of the formal consultation for the closure of Blessed 
Edward Jones Catholic High School and St. Brigid’s School and the 
opening of a new school; 

(ii) Confirm the commitment towards working in partnership with the Catholic 
and Church in Wales Diocesan Authorities to deliver a new faith based 
school; 

(iii) Agree to develop a proposal to enable formal consultation for the building of 
a new faith based school to replace the existing Blessed Edward Jones 
Catholic High School and St. Brigid’s provision. 

 
At this juncture (11.30 a.m.) there was a 15 minute break. 
 
Meeting reconvened at 11.45 a.m. 
 
6 FORMAL CONSULTATION - YSGOL LLANBEDR  

 
The Leader explained questions from Cabinet members would be allowed in the 
first instance.  Councillors attending as observers would then be invited to ask 
questions.  Members of the public would not be able to ask questions.  The Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services confirmed the Cabinet procedure rules within the 
constitution. 
 
Councillor Eryl Williams presented the report, circulated previously, which updated 
Cabinet Members of the discussions with the Church in Wales Diocesan Authority 
regarding the Ruthin Primary review and the proposal to close Ysgol Llanbedr. 
 
A meeting had been held on 25 September 2013 with Education Officers from the 
Diocesan Authority to discuss the proposal and the wider issues impacting upon 
Ysgol Llanfair and Ysgol Borthyn. 
 
In respect of the specific proposal, the outcome was that no agreement had been 
reached between Denbighshire County Council and the Diocese of St. Asaph 
regarding the closure of Ysgol Llanbedr.  Should the proposal go forward, the 
Director, on behalf of the Diocese, would make a formal response, having consulted 
again with the Board of Education. 
 
It was anticipated that the Consultation on the proposal to close Ysgol Llanbedr 
would take place between 11 November 2013 and 23 December 2013.  The 
consultation process would give parents, pupils, governors and staff, the 
opportunity to comment upon the proposals before a decision would be made by 
Cabinet whether to proceed and formally publish proposals for change. 



 
Councillor Huw Williams put forward several questions on behalf of Ysgol Llanbedr.  
Intense discussion took place and the following responses given: 
 

 At the time of finalising the report, the authority had processed 4 applications 
for reception and 5 applications for nursery provision.  The deadline for 
applications to nursery and reception were 29 November 2013 and 21 
February 2014 respectively. 

 The capacity for the permanent school building had previously been 
recorded as 77.  This had included 54 permanent places and 23 places 
within mobile accommodation.  The Governing Body had made 
representations for the mobile provision to be removed from the school and, 
therefore, the capacity had been calculated at 54 full time pupil places. 

 Although pupil projections showed an increase in pupil numbers over the 
coming years that could potentially reduce surplus places at the school, the 
fact remained Ysgol Llanbedr would remain a “small school” and issues 
would still remain regarding the sustainability and viability of Ysgol Llanbedr 
and standards of education and attainment in the future. 

 Small school provision provided mixed age classes across the range.  There 
was a potential that years 4, 5 and 6 could be educated in one class.  The 
authority reviewed whether a school of this size provided suitable learning. 

 There were currently 21 pupils attending Ysgol Llanbedr who could be re-
schooled at Ysgol Borthyn as they had additional capacity for 31 pupils. 

 The transport policy for the primary sector was if a child lived more than 2 
miles from their closest school or on an unsafe route then the Council would 
pay for school transport.  If parents chose a school which was not their 
closest then the parents would be required to pay for the transport. 

 Within the Local Development Plan (LDP), were plans for a development of 
80 new homes in Llanbedr.  There were constraints within the admissions 
policy at Ysgol Llanbedr as the maximum capacity was 54 pupils.   

 All schools within Denbighshire with a capacity of less than 80 pupils would 
come under review in the future.  This model had been provided by Estyn to 
look at whether schools of less than 80 pupils were viable. 

 Discussions were also to take place as to whether the privately run nursery 
would remain at Ysgol Llanbedr. 

 
Councillor Huw Williams requested the discussions regarding Ysgol Llanbedr be 
adjourned and that Federation be considered. 
 
The Head of Customers and Education Support stated that Federation would not 
address the issue of too many schools and surplus places.  
 
The Chief Executive summed up discussions which had taken place and confirmed 
Cabinet were not to make a decision, at its meeting today, to close Ysgol Llanbedr 
but to make a decision whether to approve formal consultation for proposals to 
close Ysgol Llanbedr. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet agreed to approve formal consultation for proposals to 
close Ysgol Llanbedr on the 31st August 2014 with existing pupils transferring to 



Ysgol Borthyn, subject to parental preference, subject to the findings of the 
discussion with the Church in Wales. 
 

At this juncture (1.00 p.m.) there was a 5 minute break. 
 
Meeting reconvened at 1.05 p.m. 
 
7 FINANCE REPORT UPDATE  

 
Councillor J. Thompson Hill presented the report, circulated previously, which 
provided an update on the Council’s current financial position and progress against 
the agreed budget strategy. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet members note the progress against the agreed budget 
strategy. 
 

8 GIFT TENDER EXEMPTION  
 
Councillor Bobby Feeley presented the report, circulated previously, which sought 
Cabinet approval to the GIFT Tender Exemption and to award the contract. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet members approve the GIFT tender exemption and to 
award the contract to the Wallich, the existing provider. 
 

9 CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor H. H. Evans presented the Cabinet Forward Work Programme. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 

 the Procurement Business Case for a combined Denbighshire and Flintshire 
Service which was scheduled for November, be added to 14th January 2013 
meeting 

 Vibrant and Viable Places – Funding Bid for Rhyl Town Centre Projects be 
taken off the November 2013 meeting 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet receive the Forward Work Programme, subject to the 
agreed amendments. 
 

The meeting concluded at 1.35 p.m. 
 


